79 The other key assumptions adopted are summarised below:

(a) a discount rate of 7.5% per annum (after tax) has been applied, for the reasons set out in
Appendix C

(b) a terminal value (TV) multiple of 8.5 times has been applied at the end of FY19.  This
TV multiple is consistent with the multiples paid for mature hospital assets in recent
industry transactions.

Sensitivity analysis
80 There are inherent qualifications that apply to cash flow projections on which DCF valuations

are based.  As a result we have modelled a low and high case as detailed in the assumptions
above.

81 In addition, the cost of capital can vary between industry participants based on factors such as
differing perceptions / acceptance of risk and willingness to assume debt funding obligations.
However, due to the relatively short period until the hospitals reach maturity, the valuation is
not sensitive to changes in the discount rate (in the range of +1% or -1%).

82 Having regard to the above, we have adopted a DCF value for the Hospital Assets (on a cash
and debt free basis) of $49 million to $56 million.

Cross-check to implied EBITDA multiple
83 The EBITDA multiple implied by our DCF valuation is as follows:

  Low High
Assessed DCF value ($m)  49.0 56.0

Aggregate EBITDA FY17 ($m)(1)  4.8 4.8
Implied FY17 EBITDA multiple  10.2 11.7

Note:
1 Aggregate FY17 earnings reflect HY17 actual performance and forecast for the six months to

30 June 2017.

 19

84 As stated above we have been asked not to disclose individual earnings or values as they are
commercially sensitive.  However, we note that our DCF value implies:

(a) an EBITDA multiple of 11.2 to 13.9 times FY17 earnings for SCP.  Whilst, prima facie,
this appears to be a high multiple, significant EBITDA growth is forecast from FY17 to
FY19 as a result of increased inpatient occupancy and day patient attendances

(b) an EBITDA multiple of 9.8 to 10.2 times FY17 earnings for SPH reflecting the growth